
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

 

Cabinet Agenda 
 

Monday, 1 March 2021 at 6.00 pm 

 

This meeting will be held digitally.  The meeting can be viewed from the link 
posted to https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/cm/  
 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services on 01424 451484 or email: 
democraticservices@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Declaration of Interests 
 

 

3.   Minutes of Last Meeting 
 

1 - 14 

4.   Reducing Rough Sleeping 15 - 20 

 (Andrew Palmer, Assistant Director, Housing and Built Environment) 
(Cabinet Decision) 
 

 

5.   Transfer of the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee Administering 
Authority from Rother District Council to Wealden District Council. 

21 - 24 

 (Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director, Environment and Place) 
(Cabinet Decision) 
 

 

6.   Proposals to make public space protection orders in relation to alley 
gating to address serious community safety issues raised by 
members of the local community. 

25 - 48 

 (Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director, Environment and Place)  
(Cabinet Decision) 
 

 

7.   Notification of Additional Urgent Items 
 

 

8.   Urgent Items (if any)  
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.hastings.gov.uk/my-council/cm/


This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Forward (Chair), Fitzgerald (Vice-Chair), Barnett, Batsford, 
Chowney, Evans, O’Callaghan and Rogers. 
 
304. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 
305. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 
306. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 4th January 2021 
be approved as a true record. 
 
RESOLVED - the Chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 of the 
council’s constitution, the recommendations set out in minute number 307 are agreed 
without being called for discussion. 
 
307. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/22  
 
The Managing Director submitted a report to approve the Pay Policy Statement 
2021/2022, as required by the Localism Act 2011. 
 
The majority of the statement reflects current policy, practice and procedures adopted 
by the Council and it is cross referenced to other documents including the Council's 
severance scheme and transparency requirements. 
 
Under rule 13.3 the recommendations of the report were agreed without being called 
for discussion.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Recommendation of the pay policy statement to full council for approval 
 
Reason: 
 
The Localism Act 2011 requires Hastings Borough Council to prepare and publish an 
annual pay policy statement. The purpose of such a statement is to provide 
information about Council policies on a range of issues relating to the pay of its 
workforce, particularly its senior staff and its lowest paid employees. A Pay Policy 
must be prepared for each financial year and must be approved by Full Council, and 
published. 
 
308. CHURCHFIELDS BUSINESS CENTRE - INCUBATOR UNITS  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, presented a report to 
consider whether the Council wishes to proceed with the development of incubator 
units at Churchfields Business Centre. If agreed an increase in the Capital budget 
allocation would be required, which is a decision of Full Council.  
 
The Council included the scheme in its Capital programme when determining its 
budget in February 2020 at an initial estimated cost of £3.3m (includes £800,000 of 
external funding).  
 
As the project has developed a number of additional opportunities have arisen to 
increase the deliverables. The specification of the build has been amended to meet 
higher sustainability criteria, and the project scope has been amended to include 
works that will facilitate a second phase of investment for additional units.  
 
The most significant change is that the scheme has been included as ‘a shovel ready’ 
project in the Town Investment Plan (TIP) submission to Government for funding as 
part of the Town Deal programme. The TIP identifies that investment in the town’s 
employment and enterprise infrastructure is essential to drive economic growth. Whilst 
none of the funding requests from this programme can be guaranteed at this stage, 
the additional £750,000 ‘ask’ for this scheme would significantly reduce the council’s 
overall costs.  
 
Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendation, seconded by 
Councillor Fitzgerald.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
Cabinet recommend to full Council that the scheme proceeds and that the 
Capital budget be increased to £4.5m (an increase of £1.2m), in the knowledge 
that there is a potential funding source of up to £750,000 if the Town Investment 
Plan is successful and the full funding ask is allocated. 
 
Reason: 
 
The land is allocated for employment use in the Development Management Plan 
(DMP). Significant external funding has been obtained for a development which will 
increase the availability of high-quality business premises, enabling business growth, 
retention and churn by improving the local employment and enterprise infrastructure. 
Employment growth is dependent on having new industrial space available and this 
project supports the wider market and inward investment demands. 
 
309. COVID-19 UPDATE  
 
The Managing Director provided a brief updated on the Covid-19 pandemic and 
informed the Cabinet that the national lockdown is having an impact locally. Rates of 
new infection in Hastings are reducing in line with the England average. However, the 
number of infections, and the number of people in hospital with Covid-19, is still far too 
high.  
 

Page 2



CABINET 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

Hastings Borough Council is working closely with local NHS colleagues to get 
information and communications about the vaccination programme to residents. This 
is important to enable those in the top 4 most at-risk groups to get vaccinated as 
easily and quickly as possible. It is becoming clear that in the next phase of the 
vaccination programme there will be a far greater role for local authorities. Vaccinating 
the remaining cohorts will be a complex logistical effort and councils are best placed to 
support and facilitate the programme locally. 
 
The Council has been watching closely how other areas have undertaken surge 
testing due to the South African variant. Issues of trust and local knowledge will be key 
to the success of a mass testing programme and plans are in place should such 
testing be required in Hastings. 
 
Issues of stress, fatigue, and mental health are rising across staff in the public and 
voluntary sectors. However, colleagues and partners are committed to helping local 
people and businesses and will continue to do their very best in these extraordinary 
times. 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.17pm) 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



BUDGET CABINET 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
Present: Councillors Forward (Chair), Fitzgerald (Vice-Chair), Barnett, Batsford, 
Chowney, Evans, O’Callaghan and Rogers. 
 
310. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None.  
 
311. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 
312. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Minutes of the last meeting not yet available. 
 
RESOLVED - the Chair called over the items on the agenda, under rule 13.3 of the 
council’s constitution, the recommendations set out in minute numbers 313 and 315 
are agreed without being called for discussion. 
 
The Leader of the Council confirmed for the benefit of the public that those items not 
called for discussion at this meeting will be discussed and voted on by all Councillors 
at the Budget Council meeting on 17th February 2021. 
 
313. CORPORATE PLAN DRAFT ANNUAL UPDATE AND DRAFT BUDGET 

CONSULTATION RESPONSES 2021/22  
 
The Managing Director submitted the draft annual update to the Council’s Corporate 
Plan 2020-24.  
 
The annual update reflects the changes in the context within which the Council is now 
working and summarises some of the key activities that will be undertaken in 2021/22.  
 
The report also presents a summary of the feedback and responses from local 
consultation on the draft corporate plan annual update and draft budget. 
 
Under rule 13.3 the recommendations of the report were agreed without being called 
for discussion.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That Cabinet recommends to Full Council, to note and approve the draft 
annual update to the corporate plan 2020-24, subject to the proviso that any 
significant amendment made to the council’s draft budget be reflected in the 
update.  
 
2. That delegated authority be given to the Managing Director, after consultation 
with the Leader of the Council to make further revisions as is considered 
necessary, to reflect decisions made on the council’s budget.  

Public Document Pack

Page 5



BUDGET CABINET 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

 
3. That all those who submitted views as part of the consultation process be 
thanked for their contributions. 
 
Reasons: 
 
The council needs to approve the annual update to the corporate plan as its statement 
of strategic direction for the period 2020 - 2024, mindful of the views received as part 
of the public consultation. 
 
314. REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 REVISED AND 2021/22, PLUS CAPITAL 

PROGRAMME 2021/22 - 2023/24  
 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced the report to present the revised revenue budget 
for 2020/21 and a budget for 2021/22. The revised budget for 2020/21 takes account 
of the known variations to expenditure and income streams that have occurred since 
setting the budget in February 2020. 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic has had a significant effect on the Council’s income streams 
and expenditure. The Capital Programme has also been impacted with delays and 
additional costs arising from Covid-19. The report identifies that a balanced budget 
can be achieved in 2021/22 although this involves using £1.483m of reserves. The 
forecast deficit for 2022/23 is £2.2m, in 2023/24 and 2024/25 it is estimated at £2.5m. 
 
The Chief Finance Officer confirmed that both Council Tax and Business Rates 
income have been impacted and this will likely continue into next year. Government 
support for individuals and businesses, including the furlough scheme, has meant that 
many people have not had to claim for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme. However, 
as support winds down over the next few months an increase in the cost of the 
scheme can be expected in 2021/22. 
 
Due to prudent decision making the Council has sustained adequate financial 
reserves to cover the forecast deficit for the next financial year whilst maintaining the 
agreed minimum level of reserves. Thereafter unless there is an increase in support 
from central government substantial savings will need to be identified. 
 
If the recommendations are approved by Council, there will be an increase in the 
Borough’s part of the Council Tax in 2021/22 of 1.99%. 
 
Both the Chief Finance Officer and Leader of the Council thanked the finance team 
and other services for their efforts in producing the budget and identifying savings. 
 
Councillor Chowney proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Forward.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
Cabinet recommends that full Council:-  
 
(i) Approve the revised revenue budget for 2020/21 (Appendix A).  

Page 6



BUDGET CABINET 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

 
(ii) Approve the draft 2021/22 revenue budget (Appendix A)  
 
(iii) Approve a 1.99% increase in the Borough Council's part of the Council Tax.  
 
(iv) Agree that car parking charges remain frozen for 2021/22  
 
(v) Agree that the absolute minimum level of reserves that shall be retained be 
£6m (plus General Fund Balance).  
 
(vi) Approve the Capital Programme 2020/21 (revised) to 2023/24 (Appendix P).  
 
(vii) Approve the propo
[...]
irectly on the Council and the preceptors. The potential 
downside risks of Brexit and the increased reliance on income streams provide greater 
volatility to the Council's funding. On top of this is the impact of covid-19 and an 
economic downturn.  
 
6. The government have provided additional funding for 2020/21 which has 
significantly helped the financial position and there are some additional measures that 
will assist with the 2021/22 position; These are detailed later in the report. 
 
315. TREASURY MANAGEMENT, ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND 

CAPITAL STRATEGY 2021/22  
 
The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, submitted a report to 
consider the draft Treasury Management Strategy, Annual Investment Strategy, 

Page 8



BUDGET CABINET 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 5 
 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy and Capital Strategy and make 
recommendations to full Council as appropriate.  
 
This is to ensure that there is an effective framework for the management of the 
Council's investments, cash flows and borrowing activities prior to the start of the new 
financial year.  
 
The Council is expected to have some £64.69 million of debt (as at 31 March 2021), 
and investments which can fluctuate between £15m and £30m in the year. The level 
of debt is set to increase to some £92m by 2022/23. 
 
Under rule 13.3 the recommendations of the report were agreed without being called 
for discussion.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Cabinet recommend to Budget Council that:  
 
1. The Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy, Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Policy, Annual Investment Strategy, and the Capital Strategy.  
 
2. The strategies listed are updated as necessary during 2021/22 in the light 
changing and emerging risks and the Council’s evolving future expenditure 
plans.  
 
3. The Financial Rules and the Financial Operating Procedures of the Council 
are reviewed and revised as necessary to meet the requirements of the Code of 
Practice. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. The Council seeks to minimise the costs of borrowing and maximise investment 
income whilst ensuring the security of its investments. The Council continues to make 
substantial investments in commercial property, housing and energy generation 
initiatives, and this will continue to involve the Council in taking on additional 
borrowing.  
 
2. The sums involved are significant and the assumptions made play an important part 
in determining the annual budget. The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 
(2017 Edition), adopted by the Council last year, was released to take account of the 
more commercialised approach being adopted by councils and the enhanced levels of 
transparency required. The Code represents best practice and helps ensure 
compliance with statutory requirements.  
 
3. The Council has the ability to diversify its investments and must consider carefully 
the level of risk against reward against a background of historically very low interest 
rates. Investments can help to close the gap in the budget in the years ahead and thus 
help to preserve services, assist in the regeneration of the town, provide additional 
housing and enhance the long-term sustainability of the town. However, over reliance 

Page 9



BUDGET CABINET 
 

8 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 6 
 

on such income streams would involve taking unnecessary risks with the future of the 
Council and its ability to deliver statutory services. 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6.41pm) 
 
 

Page 10



CABINET 
 

11 FEBRUARY 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 
 
316. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
The Managing Director declared no interests. 

 
317. LOCAL RESTRICTIONS SUPPORT GRANT (OPEN) SCHEME  
 
The Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues, submitted a report to agree 

a revised Policy for the use and distribution of the Local Restrictions Support Grant 

(Open) funding received from government.  

This further discretionary grant scheme has been developed by the Counci
[...]
on: Y 
 

Classification: Open 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

To update members on progress to reduce rough sleeping over the past year and plans to 
continue this work from April 2021. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To grant an exemption under rule 21c of the council’s financial operating procedures to 
commission services for the Rough Sleeping Initiative in 2021/22 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

1. The council is leading work with partners across East Sussex to reduce rough sleeping.  A 
proposal is currently being developed to continue these services beyond March 2021, which 
will need to be mobilised at pace to avoid any gaps in provision.  

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

Introduction 

1. The council and our partners have a longstanding commitment to end rough sleeping. We 
have continued this work over the past 12 months, including responding positively to the 
Everyone In instruction in March 2020. 

2. The council is offering temporary accommodation to rough sleepers and has been working 
with a range of partner services to provide holistic support including help to find a longer term 
home. 

Number of people rough sleeping 

3. The graph below shows the average number of people rough sleeping in Hastings each 
month over the past year: 

 

4. The latest outreach count of rough sleepers was 7. There are currently 43 former rough 
sleepers living in discretionary temporary accommodation in Hastings. 

5. During 2020, 30 former rough sleepers from Hastings have moved into longer term 
accommodation. This includes 7 into supported accommodation (longer term), 6 into social 
housing, 15 into the private rented sector and 2 into Housing First. This is positive progress, 
given the significant restrictions on lettings which have been in place for much of the year. 

Next Steps Accommodation Programme 

6. The council lead a joint bid in partnership with the housing authorities in East Sussex and 
secured £964,000 worth of short term revenue funding to minimise the number of former 
rough sleepers returning to the streets as lockdown measures were eased.  The council has 
used this funding to continue the temporary accommodation placements we made during the 
Everyone In instruction, provide additional specialist temporary accommodation as an 
alternative to winter night shelters, and provide extra support to help people find a settled 
home.  We have also been working with public health colleagues to provide additional mental 
health and substance dependency support for former rough sleepers. 

Page 16



Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

7. We also secured funding of £1,855,000 (which includes £742,000 worth of match funding 
from the council) to create 10 new Housing First properties for former rough sleepers. The 
grant includes additional revenue funding to provide tenancy sustainment services for a 3 
year-period.  The council has completed the purchase of 3 units so far.  However, due to the 
shortage of suitable accommodation for purchase and the additional restrictions that were 
introduced during lockdown at the end of the year, we are seeking to revise our delivery 
plans for the project with Homes England. Without such a revision it is unlikely that the 
council will be able to draw down and commit further capital funding for the project within the 
given timescales. 

8. Over the current winter period, we have led work with our partners to secure funding from the 
Cold Weather Fund, Protect Programme, Clinical Commissioning Group and Public Health to 
ensure we have capacity to continue to offer accommodation for rough sleepers and deliver 
support services safely during the pandemic.  We have also taken the opportunity to pilot 
new approaches to providing move-on options for rough sleepers, including a private sector 
leasing scheme, which we can seek to expand in the coming months.  

9. We have also been working closely with voluntary sector partners to adapt services over the 
winter.  Example of this include the new weekend day centre which has been opened at the 
Seaview Centre and the food delivery service for former rough sleepers living in temporary 
accommodation, which is being provided by the Snowflake Night Shelter team. 

Rough Sleeping Initiative – Year 4 

10. Existing services commissioned through the Rough Sleeping Initiative are due to come to an 
end in March 2021.  The process to bid for further funding has been delayed by the 
pandemic. 

11. The Ministry for Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) has confirmed that 
Rough Sleeping Initiative grants will continue in 2021/22. The grant funding will be for a fixed 
12 month period and is likely to be at a similar level to 2020/21 (East Sussex received a grant 
of £1,584,000 last year).  MHCLG has invited bids by the middle of March and work is 
underway with partners to review and develop our approach.  To avoid gaps in provision, the 
first quarters worth of funding will be paid in advance, while our proposals for the rest of the 
year are finalised.  We will also incorporate 12 months worth of funding from the Next Steps 
Accommodation Pathway Housing First project, within the Rough Sleeping Initiative service. 

12. East Sussex Housing Officers Group has agreed to continue our approach to collaborative 
working across the county, with Hastings Borough Council as the lead authority for the 
project. 

13. It is recommended that the council grant an exemption under rule 21c of its financial 
operating procedures, to enable the council to negotiate directly with providers to commission 
services.  This is to avoid any potential gaps in provision as a result of delays to the 
application process.  

14. Priorities for the next year will include: 

 Continuing a successful multi-disciplinary approach to reduce rough sleeping, working 
closely with health, mental health, substance dependency, social care, criminal 
justice and housing to provide holistic support to r
[...]
                                 Y 
 
 

Additional Information 

Insert a list of appendices and/or additional documents. Report writers are encouraged to 
use links to existing information, rather than appending large documents.  
 

Officer to Contact 

Officer Michael Courts 
Email mcourts@hastings.gov.uk 
Tel 01424 451315 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 1st March 2021 

Report Title: Transfer of the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee Administering 
Authority from Rother District Council to Wealden District Council 

Report By: Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director, Environment and Place 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Classification: Open 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

Update cabinet on the proposal to transfer the office and duties of the Joint Waste Administering 
Authority from Rother District Council to Wealden District Council, and endorse the decision of 
the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee to proceed with the transfer. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

That cabinet agrees to the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee proposal: - 

 

1. That Rother District Council ceases to act as the Administering Authority for the Joint Waste 
Partnership from 1 April 2021. 

2. That Wealden District Council be appointed as the Administrative Authority with effect from 1 
April 2021. 

 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Moving the Administering Authority to Wealden District Council would allow the function to be 
located in the same Council as the new Lead Director for the Joint Waste Contract.  
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Overview 

1. Rother District Council (RDC) served as the Administering Authority for the Joint Waste 
Contract (JWC) since its inception in 2011 and the role is defined in the Constitution of the 
Joint Waste and Recycling Committee (JWRC).  To change any aspect of the Constitution 
requires the approval of all partnership aut
[...]
eron Morley – Waste and Cleansing Services Manager 
cmorley@hastings.gov.uk  
01424 783316 
 
 

Page 23

https://rother.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=151&MId=550&Ver=4
mailto:mhepworth@hastings.gov.uk
mailto:cmorley@hastings.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v30.0 
 

 
 

 

Report To: Cabinet 

Date of Meeting: 1st March 2021 

Report Title: Proposals to make public space protection orders in relation to alley 
gating to address serious community safety issues raised by 
members of the local community 

Report By: Mike Hepworth, Assistant Director, Environment and Place 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Classification: Open 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

To enable cabinet to determine whether to authorise the gating of 3 alleyways seriously affected 
by anti-social behaviour under powers contained in the Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. That cabinet authorises the Assistant Director Environment and Place in conjunction with the 
Chief Legal Officer, to implement the statutory legal process required to gate the 3 public 
rights of way described in the report. 

 
2. Subject to 1 above, the council formally reviews the gating arrangements no later than 2 

years after they commence. 
 

 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 

As a result of long standing serious anti-social behaviour affecting 3 public rights of way, the 
council has been asked to consider gating them using powers set out in the Antisocial Behaviour 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Report Template v30.0R 
 

 
 

Background to the Alley Gating Proposals 

1. In recent years two public rights of way in St Leonards and one in central Hastings have been 
the focus for considerable crime and antisocial behaviour. All of these footpaths are also 
Public Rights of Way (PROW):- 

 Valentine’s Passage, Central St Leonards, Public Right of Way (No.94) 

 Laser Lane, Central St Leonards Public Righ
[...]
ong as the council’s street cleansing service are provided with keys and/or keypad access 
to the alleys, they are likely to be easier to maintain and no longer be fly tipping and litter 
hotspots. 

Economic/Financial Implications 

6. The Safer Streets Project is providing all funds for the 2 footpaths in St Leonards.  In Central 
Hastings Castle Ward, the Havelock Road-Priory Square footpath, gates have already been 
installed by the adjacent public house. The licensee has been informed by the ESCC Rights of 
Way Unit to keep the footpath open and the gates unlocked until such time as the gating order 
proposals are determined. 

Organisational Consequences 

7. N/A 

Legal Implications 

8. It is essential that the council follows the legal provisions set out in the Antisocial Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014, and any associated statutory guidance.  This primarily relates 
to the need for proper consultation, including with specified statutory consultees as 
mentioned in paragraph 27 above. 

9. In a sense the ESCC Rights of Way Team are duty bound to object in principle to the 
proposal to gate any PROW.  However, as they acknowledge, there is a bigger picture that 
requires careful consideration.  Local residents and businesses are suffering significant 
issues due to the long-standing ongoing crime and anti-social behaviour associated with 
these 3 alleys. 

10. Plus the very fact that Government enacted the Antisocial Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 
2014, containing provisions enabling local councils to gate alleys, clearly means that the 
ESCC objections don’t necessarily mean the alleys should not be gated. 

11. It is also possible for the council to offer some reassurance to the Rights of Way Team in as 
much as:- 

 suitable management of the gated alleys will be provided by local residents for both 
Valentine’s Passage, and the Havelock Road to Priory Square footpath, and that the gate 
management in Laser Lane will be split between residents
[...]
1 Cabinet
	Minutes

	Minutes Public Pack, 11/02/2021 Cabinet
	Minutes
	 MD Decision Record


	4 Reducing Rough Sleeping
	5 Transfer of the Joint Waste and Recycling Committee Administering Authority from Rother District Council to Wealden District Council.
	6 Proposals to make public space protection orders in relation to alley gating to address serious community safety issues raised by members of the local community.
	Appendix 1 anonymised consultation feedback
	Appendix 2 part 1 draft gating order
	Appendix 2 part 2a PSPO Gating Order - Cut through Havelock Road to Priory Square
	Appendix 2 part 2b PSPO Gating Order - Laser Lane
	Appendix 2 part 2c PSPO Gating Order - Valentines Passage




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 
 

1 MARCH 2021 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Forward (Chair), Fitzgerald (Vice-Chair), Barnett, 
Batsford, Chowney, Evans, O’Callaghan and Rogers. 
 
 

 
320. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 
321. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None received. 
 
322. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 8th February, Budget 
Cabinet meeting on 8th February and Cabinet meeting to agree the Local Restrictions 
Grant (Open) Scheme held on 11th February be approved as true records.   
 
Councillor Chowney updated that the Local Restrictions Grant (Open) Scheme is now 
open and encouraged local businesses to look at the website and submit an 
application.   
 
323. REDUCING ROUGH SLEEPING  
 
The Assistant Director for Housing and Built Environment presented a report to update 
on progress to reduce rough sleeping over the past year and the plans to continue this 
work from April 2021. 
 
A grant exemption is requested from cabinet to commission services for the initiative 
as of 1st April, as due to the short-term nature of the funding, it is not possible to follow 
the normal procurement procedure. 
 
The reports also outlines the plans for the next 12 months under the Rough Sleepers 
Initiative.  Hastings Borough Council is the lead authority for this work in East Sussex 
and has been working closely with partner organisations in developing the plans.   
 
The Strategic Housing and Projects Manager added that this work builds on the 
council’s long standing commitment to end rough sleeping and in particular, looks at 
the services which will be in place as the Everyone In instruction comes to an end.  
The Next Steps Accommodation Programme, which was the capital fund that the 
council secured at the end of last year, addresses the gap in provision for 
accommodation for individuals who require high levels of ongoing support.  Ways to 
increase the number of Housing First units available for former rough sleepers are 
being looked into.  Clearly the short deadline for the project and the ongoing lockdown 
restrictions which were introduced after the grant was secured has had an impact on 
the properties that were available for purchase; an issue which has affected a number 
of local authorities around the country.  The council is working with Homes England to 



CABINET 
 

1 MARCH 2021 
 

CAB. 2 
 

discuss a potential extension to the scheme, which will also be the first phase of a 
broader programme due to be launched next year.  Work is already underway with 
partners to develop proposals for further bids to the programme.   
 
Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the recommendation, seconded by 
Councillor O’Callaghan. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
To grant an exemption under rule 21c of the council’s financial operating 
procedures to commission services for the Rough Sleeping Initiative in 2021/22 
 
Reason:  
 
The council is leading work with partners across East Sussex to reduce rough 
sleeping. A proposal is currently being developed to continue these services beyond 
March 2021, which will need to be mobilised at pace to avoid any gaps in provision. 
 
324. TRANSFER OF THE JOINT WASTE AND RECYCLING COMMITTEE 

ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY FROM ROTHER DISTRICT COUNCIL TO 
WEALDEN DISTRICT COUNCIL.  

 
Under part 4, rule 13.3 of the Constitution, the recommendations of the report were 
agreed without being called for discussion.   
 
325. PROPOSALS TO MAKE PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS IN 

RELATION TO ALLEY GATING TO ADDRESS SERIOUS COMMUNITY 
SAFETY ISSUES RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE LOCAL COMMUNITY.  

 
The Assistant Director, Environment and Place presented the report which seeks 
authorisation to implement the legal process required to gate 3 alleys on the request 
of local residents because of serious anti-social behaviour and criminality.   
 
The legal framework for alley gating is contained in the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime 
and Policing Act 2014.  Although it is requested that 3 alleys are gated, they are not 
linked and each one needs to be decided on its own merits.  
 
For several years, the Community Safety Manager has been engaging with local 
residents and businesses who have been complaining about the anti-social behaviour 
and other serious issues.  He has worked closely with the local community, the 
council’s warden team and the local police to try and address the issues but 
unfortunately, the measures that don’t include gating the alleys haven’t proved to be 
effective in the long term.    
 
In December 2020, formal consultation on the proposals was carried out with the 
public and statutory consultees, including the police and Highways Authority via the 
East Sussex County Council Rights of Way team, as set out in the guidance that is 
associated in the act.  The Police and local business association were supportive of 
the proposals, although East Sussex County Council objected.  Some very compelling 
evidence about the significant negative impact of the alleys has been received from 



CABINET 
 

1 MARCH 2021 
 

CAB. 3 
 

local residents and is set out in the report.  Objections to the proposals have been 
received in the last week from several individuals and organisations, for example from 
Ramblers Association, Open Spaces Society, Greenway Trust and Living Streets 
Charity, who appear to be concerned that gating the alleys would set a dangerous 
precedent and feel that measures other than gating should be used.  Unlike the 
Highways Authority, they are not statutory consultees within the provisions of primary 
legislations for alley gating. 
 
If cabinet approves the proposals, these will need to be formally reviewed within at 3 
least three years of when they commence.  However, in this case, as set out in 
recommendation 2 of the report, officers recommended that they should be reviewed 
within at least two years of commencement.  The council could, in fact, review the 
proposals at any time after they commence, and if appropriate, either vary, extend or 
discharge them.   
 
Councillor Barnett proposed approval of the recommendations, seconded by 
Councillor Evans. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
1. That cabinet authorises the Assistant Director Environment and Place in 
conjunction with the Chief Legal Officer, to implement the statutory legal 
process required to gate the 3 public rights of way described in the report.  
 
2. Subject to 1 above, the council formally reviews the gating arrangements no 
later than 2 years after they commence. 
 
Reason: 
 
As a result of long standing serious anti-social behaviour affecting 3 public rights of 
way, the council has been asked to consider gating them using powers set out in the 
Antisocial Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 
 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 6:54pm) 
 


